FINDINGS

Commercial Cannabis Use Permit CCUP19-0003/Kana Planning Commission/January 11, 2024

1.0 CEQA FINDINGS

- 1.1 Commercial Cannabis Use Permit (CCUP) CCUP19-0003 is Categorically Exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Existing Facilities, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. Section 15301 categorically exempts the "permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use." As an example, section 15301 includes "[a]dditions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than: (1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less; or (2) 10,000 square feet if: (A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan and (B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive." Here, the Project proposes no alterations to the existing structure and the only expansion of use is to include sale and delivery of adult-use recreational cannabis. While regulated separately, adult-use recreational cannabis and medicinal use cannabis involve the same types of products and the retail use involves the same type of use. No alterations to the structure are required to issue the CCUP. This CEQA Finding is also based on the cannabis retail sales use proposed as being in compliance with the El Dorado County's General Plan and Zoning Ordinance, including the County's Commercial Cannabis Regulatory Program. The property is zoned, planned, and developed for commercial uses. The subject property is served by public water and wastewater facilities. No environmentally sensitive habitat areas are located onsite or within the immediate vicinity. The proposed exemptions are not affected by the Public Resource Code section §15300.2 limitations to categorical exemptions, including limitations related to location, cumulative impact, significant effect due to unusual circumstances, scenic highway, hazardous waste site, or historical resources as discussed in the CCUP Findings below.
- 1.2 The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceedings upon which this decision is based are in the custody of the Planning and Building Department, Planning Services Division, at 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA, 95667.

2.0 GENERAL PLAN FINDINGS

2.1 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 2.2.1.2.

General Plan Policy 2.2.1.2 identifies that the purpose of the Commercial land use designation is to provide for a full range of commercial retail, office, and service uses to serve the residents, businesses, and visitors of El Dorado County. Lands designated as Commercial are considered appropriate within Community Regions, Rural Centers, and Rural Regions.

Rationale: Commercial cannabis retail is a use consistent with this policy with the

issuance of a CCUP. The site is within the Shingle Springs Community Region. The proposed project is compatible with the land use designation.

2.2 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 2.2.5.2.

This policy requires that all applications for discretionary projects or permits shall be reviewed to determine consistency with the policies of the General Plan.

Rationale: Staff has prepared this section on General Plan Findings to document the

project's consistency with the policies of the General Plan.

2.3 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 2.2.5.21.

General Plan Policy 2.2.5.21 requires that development projects be located and designed in a manner that avoids incompatibility with adjoining land uses.

Rationale: The project site is fully developed. The adjoining properties to the north,

west, and east are similarly zoned and designated as Commercial. Residential uses are located to the south of the project site and no land use conflicts are anticipated. Therefore, the project has been located and

designed to be compatible with adjoining land uses.

2.4 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 5.1.2.1.

General Plan Policy 5.1.2.1 requires a determination of the adequacy of the public services and utilities to be impacted by that development.

Rationale: The project site currently utilizes El Dorado Irrigation District (EID) water

and sewer services. No change in the use of water, sewer, and/or electrical services is proposed beyond what is currently being utilized on the project site. Public services and utility impacts would be less than many other

allowed uses on the site as retail uses are not utility intensive.

2.5 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 5.2.1.2.

General Plan Policy 5.2.1.2 requires that adequate quantity and quality of water for all uses, including fire protection, be provided with proposed development.

Rationale: The project was reviewed by the El Dorado County Fire Protection District

(EDCFPD), and EID for adequate public services capacity. The project is

consistent with this policy.

2.6 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 5.7.1.1.

General Plan Policy 5.7.1.1 (Fire Protection in Community Regions) requires the applicant to demonstrate that adequate emergency water supply, storage, conveyance facilities, and access for fire protection would be provided concurrent with development.

Rationale: EDCFPD currently provides fire protection service to the project site.

EDCFPD had no comments on the project.

2.7 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy 6.2.3.2.

Policy 6.2.3.2 (Adequate Access for Emergencies) requires the applicant demonstrate that adequate access exists or can be provided to ensure that emergency vehicles can access the site and private vehicles can evacuate the area.

Rationale: EDCFPD reviewed the application materials and have not provided any

project specific requirements. Development of the site was previously

approved by EDCFPD.

2.8 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy TC-Xd.

Level of Service (LOS) for County-maintained roads and State highways within the unincorporated areas of the County shall not be worse than LOS E in the Community Regions or LOS D in the Rural Centers and Rural Regions except as specified in Table TC-2. The volume to capacity ratio of the roadway segments listed in Table TC-2 shall not exceed the ratio specified in that table. LOS will be as defined in the latest edition of the Highway Capacity Manual (Transportation Research Board, National Research Council) and calculated using the methodologies contained in that manual. Analysis periods shall be based on the professional judgement of the El Dorado County Department of Transportation (DOT) which shall consider periods including, but not limited to, Weekday Average Daily Traffic (ADT), AM Peak Hour, and PM Peak Hour traffic volumes.

Rationale: This project will not worsen (as defined by General Plan Policy TC-Xe)

LOS for any County-maintained road or State highway. The project is for continued operation of an existing use. DOT determined that a traffic study

was not required for this project.

2.9 The project is consistent with General Plan Policy TC-Xe.

For the purposes of this Transportation and Circulation Element, "worsen" is defined as any of the following number of project trips using a road facility at the time of issuance of a use and occupancy permit for the development project:

A. A two (2) percent increase in traffic during the AM Peak Hour, PM Peak Hour or daily;

- B. The addition of 100 or more daily trips; or
- C. The addition of 10 or more trips during the AM Peak Hour or the PM Peak Hour.

Rationale:

This project will generate fewer than 10 trips in the peak hour, and fewer than 100 daily trips. The thresholds in criteria A, B or C of this policy are not met. DOT determined that a traffic study was not required for this project.

3.0 ZONING FINDINGS

3.1 The project is consistent with Section 130.23.030.

Chapter 130.22 (Commercial Zones) prescribes a matrix of allowed uses, site-specific development standards for new lots, allowed uses and associated structures within the Commercial Community (CC) zone district.

Rationale:

The proposed operation of commercial cannabis retail is allowed within the CC zone district with approval of a CCUP. No external changes have been made or are proposed for the existing buildings and site.

3.2 The project is consistent with Section 130.41.300.4.C.

Section 130.41.300.4.C requires commercial cannabis activity authorized under this Section shall not be located within 1,500 feet from any school, school bus stop, place of worship, park, playground childcare center, youth-oriented facility, pre-school, public library, licensed drug or alcohol recovery facility, or licensed sober living facility. The section further requires that with the exception of the Meyers Community Center (MAP-1) zoning district, a commercial cannabis activity authorized under this Section shall not be established on any parcel containing a dwelling unit used as a residence or within 500 feet of a Residential zoning district.

Rationale:

The project is adjacent to a property with a school bus stop located directly to the northeast at the intersection of Durock Road and Oakmont Drive. Zoning Ordinance Section 130.41.100.4.C states, "Any setback for a commercial cannabis activity may be reduced in a Commercial Cannabis Use Permit so long as the applicant demonstrates that the actual setback will substantially achieve the purpose of the required setback and that the parcel was owned or leased by the applicant before voter approval of the ordinance from which this Section is derived on November 6, 2018."

On May 13, 2014 (File No. 13-1174, Item No. 45), the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors (BOS) found the existing medical cannabis distribution facility (retail storefront) was substantially consistent with

section 130.14.250(2)(D) of the El Dorado County Code. This action by the BOS confirms that the project was owned or leased by the applicant before voter approval of the ordinance from which this Section is derived on November 6, 2018. The subject property has been under the same ownership since 2012.

The proposed cannabis retail sales business is only accessible to persons with a medical recommendation or those 21 years and older. Security staff located near the business entrance verifies customer's age and/or medical recommendation and manages the public access area. The County has not received any residential neighborhood complaints since the use initiated in 2011. The use does not include any on-site cannabis cultivation, processing, or manufacturing. All cannabis products are pre-packaged according to State regulations. No on-site cannabis consumption is proposed or allowed. The on-site residential unit has historically been occupied by an employee of the subject use permit. Granting the CCUP will not be detrimental to the public health, welfare, and safety or cause adverse impacts to the public, site, or surrounding commercial area based on the proposed cannabis retail business site plan, floor plans, and the plan of operations. As noted in the previous Findings of Approval, the project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. The applicant has demonstrated that the actual setback will substantially achieve the purpose of the required setback.

3.3 The project is consistent with Section 130.41.300.4.E.

Section 130.41.300.4.E: "Lighting", states that security lighting for any building utilized for commercial cannabis activities authorized under this Section shall be motion activated and all outdoor lighting shall comply with Article 3, Chapter 130.34 (Outdoor Lighting)."

Rationale:

The project site was developed consistent with the CC zone district development standards. No external changes have been made or are proposed for the existing buildings and site. Outdoor lighting is limited to wall-mounted lighting which was reviewed for consistency at the building permit stage. No additional lighting is proposed as part of this application.

3.4 The project is consistent with Chapter 130.36 Signs.

Chapter 13.36 states the purpose of this Chapter is to establish sign regulations that are consistent with the goals, objectives, and policies of the El Dorado County General Plan and the County's visual and aesthetic goals and provide adequate identification for establishments. Specifically, this Chapter regulates the size, quantity, and location of signs to maintain and enhance the visual appearance of the County (Goal 2.7), regulates the location, number, and size of highway signs and, to the extent allowable by law, eliminates billboards along identified scenic and historic routes (Objective 2.7.1).

Rationale:

The project site was developed consistent with the CC zone district development standards. No external changes have been made or are proposed for the existing buildings and site. No signage is proposed as part of this application. Signage for future tenants may be administratively approved by the Planning and Building Department Director.

3.5 The project is consistent with Chapter 130.35 Parking.

Chapter 130.35 states this Chapter contains standards for off-street parking requirements for residential and non-residential uses. Additional standards for the design for the required parking for new development are found in the adopted Parking and Loading Standards (Resolution 202-2015).

Rationale:

The project site was developed consistent with the CC zone district development standards. No external changes have been made or are proposed for the existing buildings and site. The project site currently provides 17 parking spaces and loading areas. The existing parking is located on a separate parcel directly to the northeast and was created in 2015. Both parcels are under the same ownership. The available parking and loading areas exceed the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance as the project would require 10 parking spaces. The existing parking was created inconsistent with County landscaping and shading requirements. The project has been conditioned to comply with landscaping and shading requirements. Two (2) bicycle parking spaces would be required for this use. The project has been conditioned to comply with this requirement.

3.6 The project is consistent with Section 130.41.300.4.G.

Section 130.41.300.4.G requires that no CCUP may be issued until a background check of all owners and the Designated Local Contact is completed with review and recommendation by the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office (EDSO), including but not limited to criminal history, fingerprinting, and any pending charges. The applicant shall be responsible for the cost of the background check. The County may deny an application based on the results of a background check if the County determines that information in the background check makes it more likely than not that any amount of funding for the operation will be or was derived from illegal activity or because the criminal history or other information discovered in the background check of an owner or spouse of an owner weighs against the owner's trustworthiness or ability to run a legal business in compliance with all regulations, including but not limited to, the risk of involvement or influence by organized crime, prior convictions involving controlled substances or violent crimes, the likelihood that sales and income will not be truthfully reported, or the risk that cannabis will be illegally provided or sold to individuals under the age of 21.

Rationale:

EDSO has completed the background review and determined that all required persons met the minimum background check requirements and recommended further processing of the application (Exhibit I).

3.7 The project is consistent with Section 130.41.100.4.H.

Concentration of commercial cannabis activities and proximity to an existing or proposed commercial cannabis activity shall be considered in determining whether to grant a CCUP.

Rationale:

The subject project site is within one (1) mile of two (2) additional operating retail commercial cannabis storefronts (CCUP19-0001 and CCUP19-0006) and one (1) commercial cannabis distribution (CCUP19-0004). The four (4) locations are not visible from each other and are not located in a direct path of travel. The closest public school is approximately one (1) mile driving distance. There would be no anticipated significant land use incompatibilities or significant impacts to public health resulting from the density of proposed and existing commercial cannabis activities.

4.0 CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS 130.52.021.C.

4.1 The issuance of the permit is consistent with the General Plan.

The proposed use is consistent with the policies and requirements of the General Plan as discussed in the General Plan section of this Staff Report. The proposed use is consistent with all applicable policies as set forth in Finding 2.0 above.

4.2 The proposed use would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare or injurious to the neighborhood.

The proposed cannabis retail sales business is only accessible to persons with a medical recommendation or those 21 years and older. Security staff located near the business entrance verifies customer's age and/or medical recommendation and manages the public access area. The County has not received any residential neighborhood complaints related to the existing commercial cannabis retail use.

The layout, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed cannabis business will be compatible with the existing property and surrounding commercial and residential land uses. The proposed cannabis retail sales business will be located and operated in a portion of an existing, developed commercial property that is zoned for the use. The project meets or exceeds all the development standards for the CC zone district.

The application materials describe the proposed business operations, business hours, and security. A detailed security plan has been reviewed for implementation by EDSO as part of the Commercial Cannabis Operating Permit (CCOP) application. Hours of operation for retail sale are limited to commencing at 8:00 a.m. and ending at 8:00 p.m. The use does not

include any on-site cannabis cultivation, processing, or manufacturing. All cannabis products are pre-packaged according to state regulations. No on-site cannabis consumption is proposed or allowed. Based on the business scale and operation, the project will not significantly increase the demand on public facilities such as roads, water, and sewer.

The project meets current development standards for the CC zone district. The proposed cannabis business will be located at a developed, approved commercial property in the Shingle Springs Community Region that is served by public streets and utilities. There are no physical constraints or other unique site characteristics that preclude the use of the existing retail commercial business. No interior or exterior improvements are proposed. An on-site security staff located near the front entrance will screen clients as they enter the retail area.

The proposed number of employees and working hours will be consistent with other small commercial businesses operating in the area. The plan of operations addresses potential operational concerns relating to inventory control and security. The hours of operation are consistent with other commercial businesses in the vicinity and will not cause significant levels of traffic or parking demand for the area. Although all cannabis products are prepackaged, air ventilation equipment will be required to prevent odor emissions from onsite cannabis sales if found to be a nuisance. Granting the CCUP will not be detrimental to the public health, welfare, and safety or cause adverse impacts to the public, site or surrounding commercial area based on the proposed cannabis retail business site plan, floor plans, building elevations, and the plan of operations. As noted in the previous Findings of Approval, the project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

4.3 The proposed use is specifically permitted by Conditional Use Permit.

The proposed commercial cannabis retail storefront complies with the requirements of Zoning Ordinance Section 130.41.300.7, subject to a CCUP and CCOP under Section 130.41.100. A CCUP shall be subject to Article 5 of Title 130 of the County Code (Application Forms, Submittal Process, and Fees), unless provided otherwise herein. It shall be treated as a Conditional Use Permit under Section 130.52.021 (Conditional Use Permits), subject to the public hearing procedures and recommendation from the Planning and Building Department Director and decision by the Planning Commission.